THE ROLE OF THE PRINCIPAL IN MANAGING WORK-RELATED STRESS
AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATORS

by

SOOBRAMONEY GOVINDSAMY NAICKER

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements for

the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION

in the subject

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT

a the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: DR C A JANSEN

NOVEMBER 2003



Student number: 595-546-7

| declarethat THE ROLE OF THE PRINCIPAL IN MANAGING WORK-RELATED
STRESS AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATORS is my own work and that
al the sources that | have used or quoted have been indicated by means of complete

references.

SIGNATURE DATE
(Mr S G Naicker)



Dedicated to Sri Sathya Sai Baba

For his divine inspiration.

My wife, Veni,
our children, Leshaniaand Y eshalen
for their patience, love and support.

To my mother, my late father,
my sisters and brothers,

for inspiring me to achieve.

To Prof. Kader Asma for inspiring me with his
educational vision of Tirisano, “the spirit of working
together to improve the quality of teaching and
learning” Asmal (2000:iii).

“There is no greater service than utilising your
education for the benefit of others’

Baba (2001:190)




SUMMARY

Educator stress is a mgor problem worldwide. This study focuses on the role of the
principal in the secondary school in providing support and assisting educators manage
work-related stress, with particular reference to schools in Kwa-Zulu Natal, South Africa.
The problem was investigated by means of a literature study and empirical investigation.
The literature identified perspectives on educators' stress, the stress process of the educator
and the principal, causes of work-related stress in educators and coping strategies.
Furthermore, principals leadership styles, theories of motivation and causes of principals
stress were discussed. A qualitative inquiry using focus group interviews was undertaken
with a small sample of secondary school educators selected by purposeful sampling.
Findings suggested that educator stress was caused by a lack of learner discipline;
deterioration in educational standards, workload; policy changes, promotion procedures
and the principal’s leadership style. Based on the findings, recommendations were made

for improvement of practice.

Key terms

Stress management; work-related stress; secondary school educators; principa’s support;

leadership style; shared decision-making; motivation; Kwa—Zulu Natal; qualitative
research; and focus groups.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| wish to express my sincere appreciation to the following people and organisations for

their contributions to this dissertation.

My promoter, Dr CA Jansen, for her sincere and expert guidance throughout this study.
Dr IM Ntshoe for his valuable comments.

The Department of Education and Culture-KZN for granting me permission to conduct

the research.
The principal for the use of the school as aresearch site.
All the educators who participated in the research study.

The library staff of the University of South Africa, Pretoria and Durban for making
literature available to me in response to my requests during the course of this study.

Mr A Moonsamy for proofreading.
Mr R Singh for language editing.
Prof. EM Lemmer for the fina editing of this dissertation.



Vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1
AN OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY

11 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 AIM OF THE RESEARCH

14 CHOICE OF RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
15 DEFINITION OF CONCEPTS
151 Stress

152 Eustress

1.5.3 Burnout

154  Secondary school

155  Secondary school principal

156  Secondary school educator

16 RESEARCH PROGRAMME

17 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 2

A LITERATURE SURVEY OF EDUCATOR STRESS

21

2.2

INTRODUCTION

PERSPECTIVES ON EDUCATOR’S STRESS

Page

0 0O 00 N N O O

10

10



2.3

Vii

BURNOUT AMONG EDUCATORS

2.4 STAGES OF THE EDUCATOR’S STRESS PROCESS

2.5 THE ROLE OF THE PRINCIPAL IN MANAGING WORK -
RELATED STRESS AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATORS

2.6 CAUSES OF WORK-RELATED STRESS AMONG SECONDARY
SCHOOL EDUCATORS

2.6.1  Curriculum changes

2.6.2 Emphasisng quantity over quality

2.6.3 Working under time pressure

2.6.4 Teaching mainly for examinations

26.5 Conflict

2.6.6  Studentsand conditions

2.6.7 Lack of rewards and recognition

2.6.8  Staff cutbacks

2.6.9 Beginner educators

2.7 COPING STRATEGIES

2.8 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 3

A LITERATURE SURVEY ON THE LEADERSHIPSTYLE OF THE
PRINCIPAL IN MOTIVATING EDUCATORS

31
3.2
3.3
34

INTRODUCTION

LEADERSHIP STYLESOF PRINCIPALS
SUPPORTIVE PRINCIPALS
THEORIESOF MOTIVATION

11

12

14

14
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
17
17

18
19

20
20
23
24



341 McGregor’'stheory on motivation

34.2 Hertzberg stheory on motivation

35 STAGES OF THE PRINCIPAL’S STRESS PROCESS
351 Stageone

352 Sagetwo

353 Stagethree

354  Stagefour

3.6 CAUSES OF STRESS AMONG PRINCIPALS
3.6.1 Management of time

3.6.2 Relationship with superiors

3.6.3 Relationship with subordinates

364 Mattersof finance

3.7 PRINCIPAL’SBURNOUT

38 COPING STRATEGIESAMONG PRINCIPALS
39 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY: A CONCEPTUAL
FRAMEWORK

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 CHOICE OF RESEARCH DESIGN

4.3 RESEARCHER'SROLE

4.4

viii

DATA COLLECTING AND ANALY SISPROCEDURES

24
25

27
28
28
28
29

29
29
29
30
30

31

32

35
35
38
39



4.5 SAMPLING

451 Samplesize

4.6 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT

46.1 Interviews

4.6.2 Document analysis

4.6.3 Validity of qualitative designs

4.6.4 Rdiability

4.7 RESEARCH ETHICSIN FIELD WORK
4.8 CONCLUSION

CHAPTERS

DATA ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

INTRODUCTION

LEARNERS DISCIPLINE

STANDARD OF EDUCATION

WORKLOAD

POLICY CHANGES

PROMOTION: REWARDSAND RECOGNITION

ORGANISATIONAL EFFECTIVENESS

E& &

5 & & R

48

49

50

53

58

61

66



5.8 LEADERSHIP STYLE
5.9 CONCLUSION
CHAPTER 6

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1

6.2
6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3
6.3.4
6.3.5
6.3.6
6.3.7
6.3.8
6.3.9
6.3.10
6.3.11

INTRODUCTION

FINDINGS OF THE STUDY

Literature and empirical findingson therole of the principal in
managing wor k-related stress among secondary school educators
Literature and empirical findings of the causes of work-related
stress among secondary educators

Literature and empirical findings of how the leader ship style of the

principal motivates educators

RECOMMENDATIONS

Disciplinary policy

Training and parent involvement
Reducing workload for educators

The senior educator asa mentor
Rotation of workload

Subject heads asinstructional leader
Transparency and accountability in implementing educational policies
Alternative career pathsfor educators
Therole of the Sitecommittee
Therole of the School Governing Body

Therole of the staff representative

70

73

74

74

74

75

77

78
78
79
80
82
82
83

85
86
87



6.3.12

6.3.13

6.3.14

6.3.15

6.4

6.5

6.6

Xi

Therole of the Representative Council of Learners

Therole of a confidant

Responsibilities of principals

In-housetraining for educators

LIMITATIONSOF THE STUDY

AREA FOR FURTHER RESEARCH

CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

87

88

89

89

90

92

92

93



Xii

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 : Stages of the educator’ s stress process

Figure 3.1 : The principal’s stress cycle

12
27



xiii

ANNEXURES

ANNEXURE 1
A letter inviting secondary school educators to participate in the study.

ANNEXURE 2

Structured interview questions.

ANNEXURE 3
A letter requesting permission from the Department of Education Kwa-Zulu Natal

to conduct the research.

ANNEXURE 4

A letter from the Department of Education Kwa-Zulu Natal, granting permission to
conduct the research.



Xiv

ACRONYMS

CASS: Continuous A ssessment

DAS: Developmental Appraisal System

ELRC: Education Labour Relations Council
FETC: Further Education and Training Certificate
GETC: General Education and Training Certificate
HOD: Head of Department at school level

NQF: National Qualifications Framework

OBE: Outcomes-Based Education

RCL: Representative Council of Learners
SADTU: South African Democratic Teachers Union
SMT: School Management Team

SGB: School Governing Body






XVi



	Title page
	Declaration
	Dedication
	Summary
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	List of figures
	Annexures
	Acronyms

