THE ROLE OF THE PRINCIPAL IN MANAGING WORK-RELATED STRESS AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATORS

by

SOOBRAMONEY GOVINDSAMY NAICKER

submitted in part fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

MASTER OF EDUCATION

in the subject

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: DR C A JANSEN

NOVEMBER 2003

Student number: 595-546-7

I declare that **THE ROLE OF THE PRINCIPAL IN MANAGING WORK-RELATED STRESS AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATORS** is my own work and that all the sources that I have used or quoted have been indicated by means of complete references.

SIGNATURE	DATE
(Mr S G Naicker)	

Dedicated to Sri Sathya Sai Baba For his divine inspiration.

My wife, Veni, our children, Leshania and Yeshalen for their patience, love and support.

To my mother, my late father, my sisters and brothers, for inspiring me to achieve.

To Prof. Kader Asmal for inspiring me with his educational vision of *Tirisano*, "the spirit of working together to improve the quality of teaching and learning" Asmal (2000:iii).

"There is no greater service than utilising your education for the benefit of others"

Baba (2001:190)

SUMMARY

Educator stress is a major problem worldwide. This study focuses on the role of the principal in the secondary school in providing support and assisting educators manage work-related stress, with particular reference to schools in Kwa-Zulu Natal, South Africa. The problem was investigated by means of a literature study and empirical investigation. The literature identified perspectives on educators' stress, the stress process of the educator and the principal, causes of work-related stress in educators and coping strategies. Furthermore, principals' leadership styles, theories of motivation and causes of principals' stress were discussed. A qualitative inquiry using focus group interviews was undertaken with a small sample of secondary school educators selected by purposeful sampling. Findings suggested that educator stress was caused by a lack of learner discipline; deterioration in educational standards; workload; policy changes; promotion procedures and the principal's leadership style. Based on the findings, recommendations were made for improvement of practice.

Key terms

Stress management; work-related stress; secondary school educators; principal's support; leadership style; shared decision-making; motivation; Kwa –Zulu Natal; qualitative research; and focus groups.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to the following people and organisations for their contributions to this dissertation.

- My promoter, Dr CA Jansen, for her sincere and expert guidance throughout this study.
- Dr IM Ntshoe for his valuable comments.
- The Department of Education and Culture-KZN for granting me permission to conduct the research.
- The principal for the use of the school as a research site.
- All the educators who participated in the research study.
- The library staff of the University of South Africa, Pretoria and Durban for making literature available to me in response to my requests during the course of this study.
- Mr A Moonsamy for proofreading.
- Mr R Singh for language editing.
- Prof. EM Lemmer for the final editing of this dissertation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

СНАН	PTER 1	Page
AN O	VERVIEW OF THE STUDY	
1.1	BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY	1
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	4
1.3	AIM OF THE RESEARCH	4
1.4	CHOICE OF RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	5
1.5	DEFINITION OF CONCEPTS	6
1.5.1	Stress	6
1.5.2	Eustress	7
1.5.3	Burnout	7
1.5.4	Secondary school	8
1.5.5	Secondary school principal	8
1.5.6	Secondary school educator	8
1.6	RESEARCH PROGRAMME	9
1.7	CONCLUSION	9
СНАІ	PTER 2	
A LIT	TERATURE SURVEY OF EDUCATOR STRESS	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	10
2.2	PERSPECTIVES ON EDUCATOR'S STRESS	10

2.3	BURNOUT AMONG EDUCATORS	11
2.4	STAGES OF THE EDUCATOR'S STRESS PROCESS	12
2.5	THE ROLE OF THE PRINCIPAL IN MANAGING WORK-	
	RELATED STRESS AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATORS	14
2.6	CAUSES OF WORK-RELATED STRESS AMONG SECONDARY	
	SCHOOL EDUCATORS	14
2.6.1	Curriculum changes	15
2.6.2	Emphasising quantity over quality	15
2.6.3	Working under time pressure	16
2.6.4	Teaching mainly for examinations	16
2.6.5	Conflict	16
2.6.6	Students and conditions	17
2.6.7	Lack of rewards and recognition	17
2.6.8	Staff cutbacks	17
2.6.9	Beginner educators	17
2.7	COPING STRATEGIES	18
2.8	CONCLUSION	19
СНАР	PTER 3	
A LIT	ERATURE SURVEY ON THE LEADERSHIPSTYLE OF THE	
PRIN	CIPAL IN MOTIVATING EDUCATORS	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	20
3.2	LEADERSHIP STYLES OF PRINCIPALS	20
3.3	SUPPORTIVE PRINCIPALS	23
3.4	THEORIES OF MOTIVATION	24

3.4.1	McGregor's theory on motivation	24
3.4.2	Hertzberg's theory on motivation	25
3.5	STAGES OF THE PRINCIPAL'S STRESS PROCESS	27
3.5.1	Stage one	28
3.5.2	Stage two	28
3.5.3	Stage three	28
3.5.4	Stage four	29
3.6	CAUSES OF STRESS AMONG PRINCIPALS	29
3.6.1	Management of time	29
3.6.2	Relationship with superiors	29
3.6.3	Relationship with subordinates	30
3.6.4	Matters of finance	30
3.7	PRINCIPAL'S BURNOUT	31
3.8	COPING STRATEGIES AMONG PRINCIPALS	32
3.9	CONCLUSION	34
CHAI	PTER 4	
RESE	CARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY: A CONCEPTUAL	
FRAN	MEWORK	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	35
4.2	CHOICE OF RESEARCH DESIGN	35
4.3	RESEARCHER'S ROLE	38
4.4	DATA COLLECTING AND ANALYSIS PROCEDURES	39

4.5	SAMPLING	43
4.5.1	Sample size	43
4.6	RESEARCH INSTRUMENT	44
4.6.1	Interviews	44
4.6.2	Document analysis	44
4.6.3	Validity of qualitative designs	45
4.6.4	Reliability	46
4.7	RESEARCH ETHICS IN FIELD WORK	46
4.8	CONCLUSION	48
CHAI	PTER 5	
DATA	A ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	49
<i>5</i> 2	I E A DNIEDC! DICCIDI INE	50
5.2	LEARNERS' DISCIPLINE	50
5.3	STANDARD OF EDUCATION	53
J.J		33
5.4	WORKLOAD	58
5.5	POLICY CHANGES	61
5.6	PROMOTION: REWARDS AND RECOGNITION	64
5.7	ORGANISATIONAL EFFECTIVENESS	66

5.8	LEADERSHIP STYLE	70
5.9	CONCLUSION	73
CHAP'	ΓER 6	
FINDI	NGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	INTRODUCTION	7 4
6.2	FINDINGS OF THE STUDY	74
6.2.1	Literature and empirical findings on the role of the principal in	
	managing work-related stress among secondary school educators	74
6.2.2	Literature and empirical findings of the causes of work-related	
	stress among secondary educators	75
6.2.3	Literature and empirical findings of how the leadership style of the	
	principal motivates educators	77
6.3	RECOMMENDATIONS	78
6.3.1	Disciplinary policy	78
6.3.2	Training and parent involvement	79
6.3.3	Reducing workload for educators	80
6.3.4	The senior educator as a mentor	82
6.3.5	Rotation of workload	82
6.3.6	Subject heads as instructional leader	83
6.3.7	Transparency and accountability in implementing educational policies	83
6.3.8	Alternative career paths for educators	84
6.3.9	The role of the Site committee	85
6.3.10	The role of the School Governing Body	86
6.3.11	The role of the staff representative	87

6.3.12	The role of the Representative Council of Learners	87
6.3.13	The role of a confidant	88
6.3.14	Responsibilities of principals	89
6.3.15	In-house training for educators	89
		0.0
6.4	LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	90
6.5	AREA FOR FURTHER RESEARCH	92
6.6	CONCLUSION	92
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	93

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 : Stages of the educator's stress process	12
Figure 3.1: The principal's stress cycle	27

ANNEXURES

ANNEXURE 1

• A letter inviting secondary school educators to participate in the study.

ANNEXURE 2

• Structured interview questions.

ANNEXURE 3

• A letter requesting permission from the Department of Education Kwa-Zulu Natal to conduct the research.

ANNEXURE 4

• A letter from the Department of Education Kwa-Zulu Natal, granting permission to conduct the research.

ACRONYMS

CASS: Continuous Assessment

DAS: Developmental Appraisal System

ELRC: Education Labour Relations Council

FETC: Further Education and Training Certificate

GETC: General Education and Training Certificate

HOD: Head of Department at school level

NQF: National Qualifications Framework

OBE: Outcomes-Based Education

RCL: Representative Council of Learners

SADTU: South African Democratic Teachers Union

SMT: School Management Team

SGB: School Governing Body